

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3110 OF 2023**

Anil Premchand Motiramani ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Ms. Sushma Mishra for Petitioner.

Ms. Anamika Malhotra, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 26<sup>th</sup> October 2023.**

**PC. :**

- 1) Await service of Respondent No.2.
- 2) Stand over to 19<sup>th</sup> December 2023.
- 3) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next date.

**( SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J. )**

**( A.S. GADKARI, J. )**

Digitally signed  
by OMKAR  
SHIVAHAR  
KUMBHAKARN  
Date:  
2023.10.30  
15:34:27 +0530

OMKAR  
SHIVAHAR  
KUMBHAKARN