

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3110 OF 2023

Anil Premchand Motiramani

.....Petitioner

Vs.

State Of Maharashtra & Anr.

.....Respondents

Ms. Sushma Mishra a/w. Mr. Munir Ahmed for the Petitioner.
Mr. Ashish I. Satpute APP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.
DATE : 17th OCTOBER, 2025.

RC.:-

1) It is surprising to note that, a building of 17 story is constructed by the concerned under the nose of the Officers of the Mira-Bhyander Municipal Corporation and the concerned Departments are oblivious of the said fact.

2) The law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court with respect to illegal constructions in India need not be reproduced here to burden the Order.

- 3) It *prima facie* appears that, the investigating Agency is selectively arraying accused persons in the present crime.
- 4) Learned APP seeks time to take instructions.
- 5) At his request, stand over to 21st November, 2025.
- 6) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

Digitally signed
by SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date:
2025.10.28
10:53:09 +0530